IAS 33.64: If  the number of  ordinary or potential ordinary shares outstanding increases as a result of  a capitalisation, bonus issue or
share split, or decreases as a result of  a reverse share split, the calculation of  basic and diluted earnings per share for all periods
presented shall be adjusted retrospectively. If  these changes occur after the reporting period but before the financial statements are
authorised for issue, the per share calculations for those and any prior period financial statements presented shall be based on the new
number of  shares. The fact that per share calculations reflect such changes in the number of  shares shall be disclosed. In addition,
basic and diluted earnings per share of  all periods presented shall be adjusted for the effects of  errors and adjustments resulting from
changes in accounting policies accounted for retrospectively.

The table below summarises the impact of  the change in the accounting policy as well as the prior period restatement.

GROUP

Balance as
previously

stated
2022

R’000

Change in
accounting

policy
R’000

Prior year
statement

R’000

Restated
2022
total

R’000

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Cost of  sales (1 346 236)  53 160 44 668 (1 248 408)

Operating expenses (401 654) – 43 381 (358 273)

Fair value adjustment on biological assets  (68 596)  (53 160) 121 756 –

Movement in credit loss allowance  – – 2 758 2 758

Taxation 25 217 – (58 935) (33 718)

Profit for the year 29 128 – 153 628 182 756

Other comprehensive income 1 399 – 146 1 545

Statements of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 910 355  – 23 993  934 348

Investment property 36 093 – (23 993)  12 100

Biological assets 2 808 621 – 73 015 2 881 636

Goodwill 357 630 – (357 630) –

Retained income (1 560 462) – 318 674 (1 241 788)

Reserve (3 243) – (14 344) (17 587)

Deferred tax (829 157) – (19 715) (848 872)

Borrowings (current liability) (83 100) – (38 604) (121 704)

Bank overdraft (current liability) (38 604) – 38 604 –

Statements of cash flows

Net cash from operating activities 146 672  53 160  – 199 832

Net cash applied to investing activities  (103 360)  (53 160) 24 379 (132 141)

Net cash applied to financing activities  (142 453) – (22 624) (165 077)

Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of  the year  (22 240)  – 38 604 16 364

Notes to the annual financial statements

Basic/diluted earnings per share (cents) 9 – 44 53

Basic/diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  9  – 44 53

Basic core earnings per share (cents) 25 11  (2)  34

Diluted core earnings per share (cents) 24 11  (1)  34

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2023

80 YORK TIMBERS ANNUAL REPORT 2023

32.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND PRIOR YEAR ERROR RESTATEMENTS continued

GROUP

Processing
R’000

Warehouse
R’000

Forestry
and Fleet

R’000
Agriculture

R’000

2022
total

R’000

Segment reporting note

Reportable segment profit/(loss) as
previously stated 203 485 157 589 (127 977) (15 863) 217 234

Reportable segment profit/(loss) after corrections
in arithmetic error 203 485 38 349 (19 483) (5 117) 217 234

Change in accounting policy – – 53 160 – 53 160

Reportable segment profit/(loss) as restated* 203 485 38 349 33 677 (5 117) 270 394

	 *	� The Forestry segment’s earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) increased by R53,2 million due to the change in accounting policy.

GROUP

As
previously

stated
2021

R’000

Change in
accounting

policy
R’000

Prior year
statement

R’000

Restated
2021
total

R’000

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 905 645 – 22 087 927 732

Investment property 34 180 – (22 087) 12 093

Biological assets 2 878 151 – (139 551) 2 738 600

Goodwill 357 630 – (357 630) –

Retained income (1 531 338) – 472 305 (1 059 033)

Reserves  (2 193) – (14 198) (16 391)

Deferred tax (880 699) – 39 074 (841 625)

Borrowings (current liabilities) (167 461) – (36 850) (204 311)

Bank overdraft (current liabilities) (36 850) – 36 850 –

1 557 065 – – 1 557 065

COMPANY

As
previously

stated
2022

R’000

Change in
accounting

policy
R’000

Prior year
statement

R’000

Restated
2022
total

R’000

Investment in subsidiary 1 131 089 – 129 213 1 260 302

Retained earnings (838 870) – (129 213) (968 083)

292 219 – – 292 219

COMPANY

As
previously

stated
2021

R’000

Change in
accounting

policy
R’000

Prior year
statement

R’000

Restated
2021
total

R’000

Investment in subsidiary 1 123 919 – 129 213 1 253 132

Retained earnings (855 076) – (129 213) (984 289)

268 843 – – 268 843

YORK TIMBERS ANNUAL REPORT 2023 81

33.	 CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) OPERATIONS

GROUP COMPANY

2023
R’000

Restated*
2022

R’000
2023

R’000
2022

R’000

(Loss)/profit before taxation (425 959) 216 475 (71 058) (16 205)

Adjustments for non-cash items

Depreciation and amortisation 109 754 113 155 – –

Losses on sale of  assets and liabilities 653 2 021 – –

Losses/(gains) on exchange differences 4 137 (5 722) – –

Fair value losses/(gains) 382 315 (90 806) – –

Impairments on assets 9 940 – – –

Impairment of  trade receivables (309) (2 758) – –

Movements in provisions 592 3 750 – –

Movement in retirement benefit liabilities 275 323 – –